on the effective date of the insurance policy every year, the survival benefit is 20% of the
sum of base insured amount and dividend accumulation. For death, benefit is the sum of
premium paid and dividend accumulation. For policy holders between 18 and 61 years old
who encountered with death or complete disability, the insured would be exempt from the
renewal of insurance premium from the date of death or complete disability was affirmed.
Annual dividend is distributed by increasing sum insured. Maturity dividend is refunded after
the 1st anniversary of the effective date due to death of complete disability of insured or
other condition which leads to the termination of contract.

(c) Sensitivity analysis

(i) Sensitivity analysis of long-term insurance contracts

Liabilities for life and long-term health insurance contracts are calculated based on significant
assumptions including the discount rates, mortality rates, morbidity rates, lapse rates and
expenses. The analysis below is performed to demonstrate the reasonably possible movements
in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing increase/(decrease) on
profit before income tax.

Change in discount rates For the year ended 31 December

2019 2018

+50 basis points (“bps”) 28,646 24,018
-50bps (32,859) (27,867)

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

Section 15

Financial Statements

NEW CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  ANNUAL REPORT 2019202

For the year ended 31 December 2019 (All amounts in RMB millions unless otherwise stated)

4 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(1) Insurance risk (Continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(i) Sensitivity analysis of long-term insurance contracts (Continued)

Change in mortality and morbidity rates For the year ended 31 December

2019 2018

+10% (7,453) (6,797)
-10% 8,238 7,215

Change in lapse rates For the year ended 31 December